COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE - JANUARY 11, 2011

FENCE HEIGHT EXEMPTION - 8388 PINE VALLEY DRIVE - WARD 2

Recommendation

The Director of Enforcement Services recommends the following:

That the fence height exemption application for 8388 Pine Valley Drive be denied.

Economic Impact

N/A

Communications Plan

Notification/Request for Comment letters were sent to surrounding neighbours within a 60 metre radius. Two objections from abutting neighbours have been received.

Purpose

This report is to provide information for the consideration of a fence height exemption application.

Background - Analysis and Options

The property owner of 8388 Pine Valley Drive has applied for a fence height exemption as provided for in the City of Vaughan Fence By-law 80-90.

The Applicant is making application to permit an existing fence located in the front yard made of precast concrete & decorative stone with pillars measuring between 5.29 feet to 7.8 feet, and to add an additional 3 inches to the pillars for finishing caps, bringing the total maximum height to 7'8"

The By-law permits a fence height of 4 feet in front yards.

This Application is a direct result of a complaint received by Enforcement Services. Enforcement Services staff inspected the Applicant's property and advise that there may be site line issues when backing out of neighbouring driveways. In addition, staff reviewed other properties within the 60 metre radius and reported there are no other fences similar in height or design in the immediate area.

There are no site plans registered for this property.

The details outlined above do not support the approval of a fence height exemption for this location. Past precedence for fence height exemptions in front yards rarely has exceeded 8 feet.

Relationship to Vaughan Vision 2020

This report is in keeping with the Vaughan Vision as it speaks to Service Delivery and Community Safety.

Regional Implications

N/A

Conclusion

Fence Height Exemption requests brought before Council should be granted or denied based on the potential impact to neighbour relations, comparables in the specific area, site plan requirements, history, and safety impacts. This case does not support a fence height exemption for this location.

Attachments

- 1. Maps of Area
- 2. Site Plan
- 3. Photos
- 4. Letters of Objection

Report prepared by:

Janice Heron Office Coordinator, Enforcement Services

Respectfully submitted,

Tony Thompson Director, Enforcement Services Janice Atwood-Petkovski Commissioner of Legal & Administrative Services and City Solicitor



Disclaimer: Contents provided on an 'as is' and 'as available' basis. MPAC and its suppliers make no warranties or representations regarding contents (i measurements and currency of contents). Not a plan of survey.

Comments: .

(* 60 m. radius for 8388 Pine Valley Drive

https://apps.mpac.ca/mcgise1/onpoint











Heron, Janice

From:	Amrit Kaur [writecreative@hotmail.com]
Sent:	September 13, 2010 10:47 AM
То:	Heron, Janice
Subject	Re: 8388 Pine Valley Drive

To, Janice Heron Office Coordinator Enforcement Services Department

Re: Request for Fence Height Exemption at 8388 Pine Valley Drive

We received the above mentioned notice regarding the application for exemption. We, along with our neighbors have complained previously about this wall height, encroachment towards our property line and the height and quality of the raised surface along our property line, along with several other issues reported to the city and existing in this matter. We object to this exemption request and would like to be able to discuss or have input on any decision made by the city. Sincerely,

Ravinder Singh Minhas and Amrit Kaur Minhas 61 Hayhoe Avenue, Vaughan, L4L 1S5

September 12, 2010

Janice Deron Office Co-ordinator Enforcement Services Sept City of Vaughan.

Dear Janice Re the request for fince bught exemption at 8358 Pine Valley Dr, we are sending you a copy of a letter sent to Todd Cole on July, 2009 which Shis property has been "Under Construction" for laver 4 years and in our primon many problems including the drainage have not been solved. Sincerely

Grant Boyce Irme Baye

Todd Coles, BES; MCIP, RPP Manager of Development Services and Secretary- Treasurer to Committee of Adjustment Clerk,s Department, 2141 Major Mackenzie Drive, Vaughan, Ontario; L6A 1T1

> Objections - Re File A047/08 8388 Pine Valley Drive, Woodbridge, Ontario.

Dear Sir:

The wall on the north, west & south property Lines are constructed of stone bolders $3\frac{1}{2}$ to 4 feet high and in some cases higher. The stones have shifted due to freeze-thaw conditions, and some are no longer resting on top of one another, indicating a danger of topling over onto our cedar hedge. It is already bad enough with all the cement-like fill around our cedar hedge and on to our property which is slowly suffocating our trees

With the construction of th ese walls there is no gradind to allow drainage.

The landscape company that did the erectoph of these walls left something to be desired and no doubt they were never inspected or certified by a structural engineer.

In our opinion there are many errors in the landscaping and grading officials house whichkwould never have happened if a back-split home had been built, as we and our neighbours were led to believe by the City of Vaugan.

As for the "retaining wall" it is my understanding it is on "Region" property as the lot is only 150 feet deep, and with the proposed height of it plus the gate columns it presents a definite hazard for neighbours entering onto Pine Valley Drive.

Attached are 3 photos pertaininggtoo the above situation.

- #1 Lot showing natural grade
- #2 Fill around cedar hedge, in some places 2 feet over lot line.
 #3 House showing natural grade, which ip should have been.

Sincerely,

Grant & Irene Boyce